PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5019098

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LITHIUM WERKS B.V.	06/20/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LITHIUM WERKS TECHNOLOGY BV	
Street Address:	BROUWER 1 5521 DK	
City:	EARSEL	
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 67

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14951427
Application Number:	14615189
Application Number:	14325139
Application Number:	29577346
Application Number:	15701179
Patent Number:	5902697
Patent Number:	6136472
Patent Number:	6153333
Patent Number:	6322744
Patent Number:	6328770
Patent Number:	6337101
Patent Number:	6387568
Patent Number:	6395431
Patent Number:	6413667
Patent Number:	6468695
Patent Number:	6528033
Patent Number:	6667599
Patent Number:	6702961
Patent Number:	6716372
Patent Number:	6723470
Patent Number:	6724173
	•

PATENT REEL: 046410 FRAME: 0550

504972352

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6730281
Patent Number:	6794084
Patent Number:	6798170
Patent Number:	6809500
Patent Number:	6815122
Patent Number:	6884544
Patent Number:	6913855
Patent Number:	6914417
Patent Number:	6919708
Patent Number:	6960331
Patent Number:	7001690
Patent Number:	7008566
Patent Number:	7019487
Patent Number:	7026072
Patent Number:	7041239
Patent Number:	7060206
Patent Number:	7261977
Patent Number:	7270915
Patent Number:	7276218
Patent Number:	7338647
Patent Number:	7438992
Patent Number:	7482097
Patent Number:	7550098
Patent Number:	7723958
Patent Number:	7771628
Patent Number:	7790319
Patent Number:	7808210
Patent Number:	7901810
Patent Number:	7960047
Patent Number:	7960059
Patent Number:	8129952
Patent Number:	8163430
Patent Number:	8264203
Patent Number:	8313719
Patent Number:	8421467
Patent Number:	8598845
Patent Number:	8773068
Patent Number:	8779718

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8823323
Patent Number:	8884585
Patent Number:	8922167
Patent Number:	8957624
Patent Number:	9011168
Patent Number:	9269955
Patent Number:	9537326
Patent Number:	9581652

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)527-2947

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5125272749

Email: kathleen.juliano@lithiumwerks.com

Correspondent Name: KATHLEEN JULIANO
Address Line 1: 1807 W. BRAKER LANE

Address Line 2: SUITE 500

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78758

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL T STEWART
SIGNATURE:	/Michael T Stewart/
DATE SIGNED:	06/22/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=LW-LW PatAssgn-signed 6-20#page1.tif source=LW-LW PatAssgn-signed 6-20#page2.tif source=Assig Appendix-Patents 6-20#page1.tif source=Assig Appendix-Patents 6-20#page2.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Lithium Werks B.V., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 1807 W. Braker Lane, Suite 500, Austin, TX 78758 hereinafter referred to as Assignor, has had, or may have had, legal or beneficial rights, titles, or interests in the United States or foreign countries. in patents, patent applications, parent patent applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, and/or renewals thereof, and/or the inventions described therein, as listed in the APPENDIX attached hereto and incorporated herein, and including all world-wide rights thereunder, any or all of which are herein referred to as the "Intellectual Property", with such legal or beneficial rights, titles, or interests existing, or possibly existing, at various times, and whereas Assignor is desirous of assigning, and/or confirming assignment of, any and all right, title and interest in the above-mentioned Intellectual Property to the below-mentioned Assignee; and

LITHIUM WERKS Technology B.V., having a place of business at Brouwer 1 5521 DK, Eersel, The Netherlands, herein referred to as Assignee, is desirous of confirming, acquiring and accepting all right, title and interest in the above-mentioned Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor by these presents does confirm having sold, assigned, and transferred, and/or does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto Assignee and its successors in interest, any and all right, title and interest in the above-mentioned Intellectual Property, including (i) the patent rights in such patents and patent applications, and the inventions covered thereby, including, without limitation, the exclusive right to make, use and sell the inventions, (ii) any additional patent rights, which are continuations. continuations-in-part, divisionals or substitutes of such patents or patent applications, and the inventions covered thereby, (iii) any reexaminations, reissues, renewals or extensions of any and all of the foregoing patents or patent applications, (iv) foreign counterparts of any and all of the foregoing, in each such patent or patent application, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which any patents were or will be granted, and any extensions thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, and (v) all causes of action, damages, and other rights of every kind, if any may exist, for infringement of the Intellectual Property prior to the date of this Assignment; and Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to execute all instruments or documents required or requested in connection in any way with any Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign

countries, including those for litigation, regarding, or for the purpose of maintaining or protecting title to, the above-mentioned Intellectual Property for the benefit of Assignee without further or other compensation than that set forth above, and Assignee does hereby confirm, acquire. and accept such sale, assignment and transfer; and

This Assignment shall be effective as of June _______, 2018.-

Lithium Werks B.V.

Ву: ___

T. Joseph Fisher III
CEO and President

APPENDIX

14/951427

14/615189

14/325139

29/577346

15/701179

07 10072

APPENDIX

PATENT REEL: 046410 FRAME: 0556

RECORDED: 06/22/2018